FORM PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAR	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Rubbermaid Incorporated	Name:Berol Corporation
Entity: A Corporation of the State of Ohio	Address: 29 E. Stephenson Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 図 No	Freeport, IL 61032
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Date: May 15, 2002	Entity: A Corporation of the State of Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of domestic representative is attached: □ Yes □ ☒ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: □ Yes ☒ No
4. Application or Registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/387,433 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes □□ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of trademark applications and registrations involved: 1
Please send the recorded assignment back by fax to 312/258-5700 to the attention of: Debbie Nowicki, Trademark Paralegal Schiff Hardin & Waite P.O. Box 06079 Chicago, IL 60606-0079 Ref. No(s)::	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeanette S, Zimmer Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet and attached documents: 2 Mail documents to be recorded and required cover sheet information to: By Fax: 703/306-5995 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

08:24am From-Newell Legal Department

815-381-8180

T-613 P.002/002 F-085

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT effective as of May 15, 2002, is by and between Rubbermaid Incorporated, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), and Berol Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Trademark Application No. 76/387,433 covering the mark "KITCHEN ESSENTIALS" (the "Mark"). The application was filed on March 26, 2002 under 15 U.S.C. §1051(a); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and Assignor wishes to assign the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee: all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark; the Application and all rights that arise from the Application; all rights to seek other registrations of the Mark in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or elsewhere; all renewals thereof; the right to sue for any and all past infringement which may have occurred at any time up to the date of this Assignment; all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation damages for all causes of action, past and future, for infringement of the Mark or other violations of the rights assigned hereunder.

Assignor represents and warrants that: it is the owner of, and owns proper title to, the Mark and the Application; it has not made any other assignment or pledge of the Mark, any rights therein or the Application; and it has the right, power and authority to enter into this Assignment and convey the above-described rights by this instrument free of any encumbrances.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

RUBBERMAID INCORPORATED

Dated: May 15, 2002

By:

Richard H. Wolff

Corporate Secretary

CHI DOCS1\431649.1

RECORDED: 05/15/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002467 FRAME: 0813